As a result of PFSweb’s purchase of the remaining 51% interest in Holdings from IFP, effective October 1, 2002, PFSweb began consolidating 100% of
Holdings’ and its subsidiaries’ financial position and results of operations into the Company’s consolidated financial statements. Following is (1) an
unaudited, pro forma, condensed consolidating income statement for the full calendar year 2002, as if the acquisition had occurred as of January 1, 2002, and
(2) an unaudited, pro forma, condensed consolidated income statement for the nine months ended December 31, 2001 (including Holdings’ and its
subsidiaries’ results of operations for the period from July 3, 2001, inception, to December 31, 2001), as if the acquisition had occurred as of April 1, 2001,
(in thousands):

   Nine Months
   Ended
   December 31,

Calendar Year 2002

2001

   Pro Forma  Pro Forma  Pro Forma

PFSweb

Holdings

Adjustments

Consolidated

Consolidated

Revenues:
Gross product revenue  $ —  $221,145  $ —  $221,145  $ 73,052
Gross service fee revenue   34,655   —   —   34,655   29,955
Gross service fee revenue, affiliate   6,676   —   (6,676)   —   —
Other   —   —   —   —   100

Total gross revenues   41,331   221,145   (6,676)   255,800   103,107
Less pass-through charges   3,714   —   (151)   3,563   3,386

Net revenues   37,617   221,145   (6,525)   252,237   99,721

Costs of Revenues:
Cost of product revenue   —   208,617   —   208,617   69,478
Cost of service fee revenue   23,252   —   (2,258)   20,994   17,216
Other   —   —   —   —   (627)

Total costs of revenues   23,252   208,617   (2,258)   229,611   86,067

Gross profit   14,365   12,528   (4,267)   22,626   13,654

Selling, general and administrative expenses   26,206   6,997   (4,319)   28,884   18,573
Other   2,135   —   —   2,135   (5,141)

Income (loss) from operations   (13,976)   5,531   52   (8,393)   222
Equity in earnings of affiliate   1,429   —   (1,429)   —   —
Interest expense (income), net   (847)   3,110   —   2,263   307

Income (loss) before income taxes and
extraordinary item   (11,700)   2,421   (1,377)   (10,656)   (85)

Income tax expense (benefit)   (81)   929   (343)   505   (48)

Income (loss) before extraordinary item   (11,619)   1,492   (1,034)   (11,161)   (37)
Extraordinary gain on purchase of 51% share of

Holdings   203   —   —   203   —

Net income (loss)  $(11,416)  $ 1,492  $(1,034)  $ (10,958)  $ (37)

Net loss per share:
Basic and diluted  $ (0.63)   $ (0.60)  $ (0.00)

Weighted average number of shares
outstanding:
Basic and diluted   18,229   18,229   18,036

   The unaudited pro forma data are not necessarily indicative of the consolidated results of operations for future periods or the results of operations that
would have been realized had the Company consolidated Holdings and its subsidiaries during the periods presented.